

No. 18-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEANNA BROOKHART, Acting Warden,
PETITIONER,

v.

ANTHONY D. LEE, SR.,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KWAME RAOUL <i>Attorney General of Illinois</i>	KATHERINE M. DOERSCH JOSHUA M. SCHNEIDER <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>
DAVID L. FRANKLIN <i>Solicitor General</i>	<i>100 West Randolph Street</i>
MICHAEL M. GLICK* <i>Criminal Appeals</i>	<i>Chicago, Illinois 60601</i>
<i>Division Chief</i>	<i>(312) 814-2232</i>
	<i>mglick@atg.state.il.us</i>

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Contravenes the Plain Language of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)....	7
II. The Circuit Courts Are Split Over Whether a State Court Makes an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) By Accepting a Prisoner’s Allegations as True.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDICES	1a
A. <i>Lee v. Kink</i> , No. 18-1005 (7th Cir. Jan. 25, 2019) (amended opinion vacating denial of habeas relief and remanding for evidentiary hearing)	1a
B. <i>Lee v. Kink</i> , No. 18-1005 (7th Cir. Dec. 21, 2018) (withdrawn opinion vacating denial of habeas relief and remanding for evidentiary hearing)	8a
C. <i>Lee v. Lamb</i> , No. 11 C 001832 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4 2017) (memorandum opinion and order denying habeas relief on ineffective assistance of counsel claim and issuing certificate of appealability)	14a
D. <i>Lee v. Kink</i> , No. 18-1005 (7th Cir. Dec. 21, 2018) (order denying rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i>)	35a
E. <i>People v. Lee</i> , 65 N.E.3d 845 (Table) (Ill. 2016) (order denying petition for leave to appeal denial of successive postconviction petition)	37a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

F. *People v. Lee*,
57 N.E. 3d 686 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)
(order rejecting ineffective assistance of
counsel claim).....38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) (<i>per curiam</i>)	12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	6, 8, 9
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	13–14
<i>DeCologero v. United States</i> , 802 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3
<i>Gulbrandson v. Ryan</i> , 738 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Hibbler v. Benedetti</i> , 693 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1802 (2016)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	11
<i>Lynne v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007)	11
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 533 N.E.2d 1089 (Ill. 1989)	10
<i>People v. Domagala</i> , 987 N.E.2d 767 (Ill. 2013)	10
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Balzano</i> , 916 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 846 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1988)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	11
725 ILCS 5/122-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2016)	4
725 ILCS 5/122-2 (2016)	10
